Energy Total - (R$/MWh) 199.86 221.20 21.34 10.7%

Contract Energy - (R$/MWh) 201.92 214.66 12.74 6.3%

Spot Energy - (R$/MWh) 182.60 264.52 81.92 44.9%

Commercial -  Gross Revenues HV 24/25 (R) HV 25/26 (R) Nominal Change Change %

REVENUES

Gross Revenue - (R$ mil) 3,211,034 3,035,792 -175,243 -5.5%

Equivalent Sugar - (R$ mil) 3,108,725 2,944,431 -164,294 -5.3%

Total Sugar - (R$ mil) 2,112,440 2,040,087 -72,353 -3.4%

VHP Sugar - (R$ mil) 1,734,246 1,801,188 66,942 3.9%

Crystal Sugar  - (R$ mil) 378,194 238,899 -139,294 -36.8%

Total Ethanol - (R$ mil) 891,448 810,020 -81,428 -9.1%

Anhydrous - (R$ mil) 404,707 383,190 -21,517 -5.3%

Hydrous  - (R$ mil) 486,741 426,830 -59,911 -12.3%

Molasses - (R$ mil) 104,837 94,324 -10,513 -10.0%

Others - (R$ mil) 26,971 16,127 -10,844 -40.2%

Energy -  (R$ mil) 75,339 75,234 -105 -0.1%

Contract Energy - (R$ mil) 67,995 63,421 -4,574 -6.7%

Spot Energy - (R$ mil) 7,343 11,813 4,470 60.9%

HV 2024/25 x HV 2025/26
Accumulated Crop Results (November)

*
*

Operating and Financial Report – Harvest 2025/26 – November/2025
Consolidated PRO-FORMA Results (Mill and Energetic)

Disclosure:  12/22/2025

Economic and Financial Summary

Income Statement

Balance Sheet

6

Dollar: November/2024 = 6.0532 | Dollar: March/2025 = 5.7419 | Dollar: November/2025 = 5.3335

Income Statement – BRGAAP*

Amount

(R$ thousand)

Nov/24

%T

Amount

(R$ thousand)

Nov/25

%T Change R$ Change %

( + ) Gross Sales Revenue 3,211,034 100.0% 3,035,792 100.0% -175,242 -5.5%

( - ) Deductions -128,774 -4.0% -122,885 -4.0% -5,889 -4.6%

( = ) Net Sales Revenue (A) 3,082,260 96.0% 2,912,907 96.0% -169,353 -5.5%

( - ) Cost of Goods Sold (B) -1,520,376 -49.3% -1,318,733 -45.3% -201,643 -13.3%

( - ) Depreciation, Amortization, Depletion -457,277 -14.8% -584,806 -20.1% 127,529 27.9%

( - ) Crop Treatment Amortization -163,122 -5.3% -194,033 -6.7% 30,911 18.9%

( = ) Gross Profit 941,485 30.5% 815,335 28.0% -126,150 -13.4%

( - ) Administrative Expenses (C) -155,184 -5.0% -150,009 -5.1% -5,175 -3.3%

( - ) Depreciation -4,043 -0.1% -7,150 -0.2% 3,107 76.8%

( - ) Expenses with Sales and Logistics (D) -183,440 -6.0% -164,106 -5.6% -19,334 -10.5%

( - ) Depreciation -6,745 -0.2% -8,324 -0.3% 1,579 23.4%

( = ) Operating Income - Before Income / Expenses 592,073 19.2% 485,746 16.7% -106,327 -18.0%

( ± ) Other Operating Income and Expenses (E) 161,633 5.2% -91,538 -3.1% -253,171 -156.6%

( ± ) Other Depreciation, Loss of Permanent Assets -10,507 -0.3% -11,623 -0.4% 1,116 10.6%

( ± ) Equity 245 0.0% 2,792 0.1% 2,547 1039.6%

( = ) Operating Profit 743,444 24.1% 385,377 13.2% -358,067 -48.2%

( ± ) Net Financial ex Foreign Exchange -133,648 -4.3% -234,479 -8.0% 100,831 75.4%

( ± ) Exchange Rates -454,400 -14.7% 130,735 4.5% 585,135 128.8%

( = ) Income Before income tax and social contribution 155,396 5.0% 281,633 9.7% 126,237 81.2%

( - ) Income Tax and Social Contribution 443,030 14.4% 39,481 1.4% -403,549 -91.1%

Net Income / Loss 598,426 19.4% 321,114 11.0% -277,312 -46.3%

EBITDA (F)=(A+B+C+D+E) 1,385,138 44.9% 1,191,313 40.9% -193,825 -14.0%

Variation of Biological Assets (G) -1,337 -1,179 158 -11.8%

IFRS Effects Adjustment 16 (H) -222,565 -230,480 -7,915 -3.6%

Provision Pis / Cofins referring to IAA / 4870 (I) -158,280 0 158,280 -100.0%

Attorney's fees related to Provision IAA/4870 (J) 44,612 100,951 56,339 126.3%

ADJUSTED EBITDA (K)=(F+G+H+I+J) 1,047,568 34.0% 1,060,605 36.4% 13,037 1.2%

Gross Debt 4,381,217 4,274,392 -106,825 -2.4%

Net Debt 3,566,570 3,751,292 184,722 5.2%

Finished good Inventories 869,073 732,041 -137,032 -15.8%

Net Debt Stocks 2,697,497 3,019,251 321,754 11.9%

*Considering IFRS16

HV 2024/25 x HV 2025/26
Accumulated Crop Results (November)

Consolidated Balance Sheets under BRGAAP

ASSETS Amount (R$ thousand) LIABILITY Amount (R$ thousand)

03/31/2025 11/30/2025
Variation

(+ -)
03/31/2025 11/30/2025

Variation

(+ -)
Current 2,968,325 2,623,335 -12% -344,990 Current 3,088,763 3,804,163 23% 715,400

Cash and cash equivalents 1,109,454 197,735 -82% -911,719 Accounts payable 364,294 586,937 61% 222,643

Financial Investments 163,568 279,187 71% 115,619 Loans and financing 1,459,781 1,681,899 15% 222,118

Trade receivables 142,835 167,729 17% 24,894 Lease payable 102,767 88,993 -13% -13,774

Readily Marketable Inventories 64,191 729,658 1037% 665,467 Agricultural partnerships payable 156,128 183,008 17% 26,880

Stock Semifinished 1,590 2,383 50% 793 Salaries and social charges 78,358 115,784 48% 37,426

Advances to suppliers 356,390 224,613 -37% -131,777 Other taxes payable 33,932 35,580 5% 1,648

Warehouse 136,098 131,299 -4% -4,799 Income tax and social contribution 202 0 -100% -202

Biological assets 630,088 554,032 -12% -76,056 Advances from customers 544,598 748,263 37% 203,665

Sales taxes recoverable 243,420 220,337 -9% -23,083 Commitments from electricity contracts 87,622 75,639 -14% -11,983

Income tax and social contribution
recoverable

18,572 18,635 0% 63 Derivative financial instruments 254,324 207,984 -18% -46,340

Related parties 27,415 29,076 6% 1,661 Other payables 6,757 80,076 1085% 73,319

Derivative financial instruments 0 2,496 100% 2,496

Other receivables 74,704 66,155 -11% -8,549

Noncurrent 9,250,879 10,095,020 9% 844,141 Noncurrent 5,839,251 5,284,036 -10% -555,215

Long-term Receivables 5,126,302 5,974,341 17% 848,039 Accounts payable 13,611 9,074 -33% -4,537

Financial Investments 19,666 46,178 135% 26,512 Loans and financing 3,099,614 2,592,493 -16% -507,121

Advances to suppliers 115,412 153,330 33% 37,918 Lease payable 565,101 547,142 -3% -17,959

Related parties 0 0 0% 0 Agricultural partnerships payable 904,814 903,345 0% -1,469

Sales taxes recoverable 5,142 4,620 -10% -522 Other taxes payable 10,716 9,684 -10% -1,032

Deferred income tax and social
contribution

446,896 426,057 -5% -20,839 Derivative financial instruments 23,889 79,772 234% 55,883

Derivative financial instruments 0 4,867 100% 4,867 Advances from customers 636,598 457,067 -28% -179,531

Other receivables 4,531,582 5,331,678 18% 800,096 Provision for contingencies 9,334 8,937 -4% -397

Judicial deposits 7,604 7,611 0% 7 Other payables 575,574 676,522 18% 100,948

Equity 3,291,190 3,630,156 10% 338,966

Investments 37,025 75,470 104% 38,445 Share capital 867,567 867,567 0% 0

Fixed Assets 2,559,487 2,506,629 -2% -52,858 Treasury shares -1,215 -1,215 0% 0

Intangible 7,757 6,364 -18% -1,393 Equity valuation adjustment -89,295 -56,983 -36% 32,312

Right of use 1,520,308 1,532,216 1% 11,908 Revenue reserves 2,514,133 2,820,787 12% 306,654

TOTAL ASSETS 12,219,204 12,718,355 4% 499,151 TOTAL LIABILITY 12,219,204 12,718,355 4% 499,151

Operating and Financial Report – Harvest 2025/26 – November/2025
Consolidated PRO-FORMA Results (Mill and Energetic)

Disclosure:  12/22/2025

Economic and Financial Summary

BRGAAP

Group of Accounts
Balance in

March 31, 2025
Additions

Disposals and/or

Write-offs
Depreciation Transfers Reclassification

Balance in

November 30, 2025

Aircraft 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Facilities, Buildings and Improvements 466,810 10,432 0 -23,911 33,788 0 487,119

Furniture and Utensiles 20,754 2,438 -11 -2,677 3,586 0 24,090

Machinery, Vehicles and Implements 684,490 39,537 -447 -45,808 85,716 0 763,489

Common Replacement Parts and Itens 245,899 173,962 0 -325,873 14,507 0 108,495

Land and Properties 30,263 904 0 0 227 0 31,394

Fixed Asset in Progress 276,183 84,418 0 0 -137,824 -315 222,463

Advance to Suppliers 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Capex 1,724,399 311,692 -458 -398,268 0 -315 1,637,051

Sugarcane Crops 835,004 228,794 -8,292 0 0 -185,927 869,578

Treatment of Sugacane Cultivation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Plant Carrier 835,004 228,794 -8,292 0 0 -185,927 869,578

Sugacane Cultivation 226,598 3,075 -2,873 -214,829 0 185,927 197,899

Fair value change 53,915 1,179 0 -44,223 0 0 10,870

Treatment of Sugacane Cultivation 349,575 260,031 0 -264,343 0 0 345,263

Total Biological Assets in Current 630,088 264,285 -2,873 -523,395 0 185,927 554,032

Intangible 7,757 0 0 -1,708 0 315 6,364

Grand Total 3,197,248 804,771 -11,623 -923,370 0 0 3,067,026

Net Financial Reconciliation

Capex and Depreciation

DEPRECIATION - DEPLETION - AMORTIZATION
Amount  (R$ thousand)

November/25

Depreciation, Treatment and Depletion in COGS -778,839

Depreciation in the Administrative -7,150

Depreciation in the Commercial -8,324

Total Depreciation - Income Statement -794,313

Impacts of depreciation adoption IFRS16 111,477

Depreciation in stock -210,807

Depreciation, Treatment and Depletion on fixed assets -29,727

Total Depreciation -923,370

7

Dollar: November/2024 = 6.0532 | Dollar: March/2025 = 5.7419 | Dollar: November/2025 = 5.3335

Opening of Net Financial and Foreign Exchange